Ai-.- o~
T T R T T 6

e A i che oin ot 4 anf

Sevenoaks

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Despatched: 25.02.14

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
05 March 2014 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks

AGENDA

Membership:
Chairman: Cllr. Williamson Vice-Chairman  Cllr. Miss. Thornton
Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Dickins,

Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Miss. Stack, Underwood
and Walshe

Pages
Apologies for Absence
1. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination
Including any interests not already registered
2. Declarations of Lobbying
3. Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report
3.1. SE/13/03559/HOUSE - 51A Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks (Pages 1-18)
TN13 3JN
Demolition of garage and erection of part single storey, part two
storey side extension. Loft conversion, involving raising the roof
height of the property, with skylights at the front and dormer
windows at the rear. Replace existing porch with larger porch.
3.2. SE/13/03557/FUL - Hillway, Pilgrims Way East, Otford, (Pages 19 - 44)
Sevenoaks TN14 5RX
Demolition of existing house and erection of new replacement
dwelling.
3.3. SE/13/03017/HOUSE - 5 Woodside Road, Sundridge, (Pages 45 - 54)
Sevenoaks TN14 6DN

Erection of a part single storey side and two storey side/rear and
single storey rear extension together with rear loft dormer.




EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.)

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain
factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the
appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format
please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below.

If you wish to speak in support or against a planning application on this agenda, please
call the Council’s Contact Centre on 01732 227000

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact:
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241)

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site inspection
is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a member of the
Democratic Services Team on 01732 227350 by 5pm on Friday, 28 February 2014.

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to be
necessary if:

i. Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to them
relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess those factors
without a Site Inspection.

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in order to
assess the broader impact of the proposal.

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in respect of
site characteristics, the importance of which can only reasonably be
established by means of a Site Inspection.

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential to
enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters of fact.

V. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where site-
specific factors need to be carefully assessed.

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state under
which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also provide
supporting justification.




Agenda Item 3.1

3.1 - SE/13/03559/HOUSE  Date expired 4 February 2014

PROPOSAL: Demolition of garage and erection of part single storey,
part two storey side extension. Loft conversion, involving
raising the roof height of the property, with skylights at
the front and dormer windows at the rear. Replace
existing porch with larger porch.

LOCATION: 51A Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3JN

WARD(S): Sevenoaks Town & St Johns

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been reported to Development Control Committee at the request of
Councillor Raikes on the grounds that the extensions will lead to a loss of amenity to
neighbouring properties and concerns over the bulk of the proposal.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:- Drawing Number S1212/03 Revision F, dated June 2013,
stamped 10 December 2013;- Drawing Number S1212/04 Revision F, dated June 2012,
stamped 17 January 2014;;- Drawing Number S1212/05 Revision G, dated June 2012,
stamped 17 January 2014;

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials to
be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extensions hereby permitted
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The development shall
be carried out using the approved materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

4) Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the land for the
purposes of the development, a tree protection statement and plan for the retained trees
at the property shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. Also:

A) The means of protection shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and
surplus materials have been removed from the land.
B) Within a retained tree protected area:- Levels shall not be raised or lowered in

relation to the existing ground level;- No roots shall be cut, trenches cut, or soil removed;-
No buildings, roads, or other engineering operations shall be constructed or carried out;-
No fires shall be lit;- No vehicles shall be driven or parked over the area;- No materials or
equipment shall be stored;

Page 1 (tem 3.1) 1




Agenda Item 3.1

To secure the retention of the trees at the site and to safeguard their long-term health as
supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

5) No extension or external alterations shall be carried out to the building hereby
approved, despite the provisions of any Development Order.

To prevent over development of the site as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks
District Local Plan.

6) No openings, other than those shown on the approved plan(s), shall be installed
in the flank elevations or the roof of the dwelling hereby permitted, despite the provisions
of any Development Order.

To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining residents in accordance with Policies EN1 and
H6B of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

7) The first floor window in the eastern elevation, at all times, shall be obscure
glazed and non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more
than 1.7 metres above the floor of the bathroom.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks
District Local Plan.

8) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of soft landscape
works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. Those details
shall include:-planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new
planting);-a schedule of new plants (noting species, size of stock at time of planting and
proposed number/densities); and-a programme of implementation.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks
District Local Plan.

9) If within a period of five years from the completion of the development, any of the
trees or plants that form part of the approved details of soft landscaping die, are
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased then they shall be replaced in the
next planting season with others of similar size and species.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks
District Local Plan.

Note to Applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals. SDC works
with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

° Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

° Providing a pre-application advice service,

° When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may
arise in the processing of their application,

° Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful
outcome,

Page 2 (Item 3.1) 2




Agenda Item 3.1

Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all
consultees comments on line
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.as

p),
By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and

Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate.

In this instance the applicant/agent:

1)

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the

applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the
application.

Background

1

The dwelling has been sought to be extended three times over the past couple of
years (all refused). This recent planning history is outlined in the planning history
and appeal history sections of this report. The last application
(SE/13/00306/HOUSE) was overturned (Officer's recommendation for approval)
and refused at Development Control Committee in April 2013. The applicant
appealed the decision, which was dismissed. The Inspectors assessment is
attached to this report in Appendix 1 for reference.

Planning application SE/13/00306/HOUSE (the most recent application) was
refused on the following grounds:

° The proposed extension would appear cramped on this relatively restricted
plot. The extended dwelling would form an incongruous feature that would
erode the spaciousness of the street scene to the detriment of the
character of the area contrary to Sevenoaks District Core Strategy Policy
SP1 and Sevenoaks District Local Plan Policy EN1.

° Due to the increase in built form and height as a result of the proposal along
the boundary between the two properties (the site and No.49 Mount Harry
Road) the proposal is unacceptable as the development would have an
overbearing impact on the private amenity space of the neighbouring
property (No.49) and is therefore contrary to Policies EN1 and H6B of the
Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

Relating to refusal point (i) (Character and appearance) the Inspector states in
paragraph 7 of her report that “I conclude therefore that the impact of the
proposed changes to the appearance of the front elevation of No.51a would not
materially harm the existing character and appearance of the street scene along
Mount Harry Road”. The Inspector therefore did not support point (i) at appeal.

However the Inspector upheld refusal point (ii) and concludes in paragraph 13 of
her report that “the height, bulk and massing of the proposed side extension and
its proximity to the boundary and rear elevation of No.49, would have an

Page 3 (tem 3.1) 3




Agenda Item 3.1

unacceptably harmful impact on the living conditions of the occupiers of No.49
with particular regard to outlook and light”.

Description of Proposal

5 The applicant has amended the scheme following the dismissal at appeal.
Permission is sought for the demolition of an existing garage and erection of part
single storey, part two storey side extension, a loft c
[...]
or overbearing effect on neighbouring properties.

Other matters

14, The appellant has drawn my attention to other large extensions and new
buildings that have been approved in the vicinity of the appeal site. 1 observed
these from the street but the circumstances of each differ from those of the
appeal site and I have determined this case on its own merits.

15. For the reasons above and having regard to all other matters raised, I conclude
that the appeal should be dismissad.

Catherine Hughes
INSPECTOR

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 3

page 18 (tem 3.1) 18



Agenda Item 3.2

3.2-SE/13/03557/FUL Date expired 31 January 2014

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing house and erection of new
replacement dwelling.

LOCATION: Hillway, Pilgrims Way East, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5RX

WARD(S): Otford & Shoreham

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application was referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor Edwards-
Winser on the grounds that:

1. In comparison to the previously refused scheme approximately 20-30% of the roof
has now disappeared and presumably a similar decrease in habitable floor area would
occur as a result.

2. If the floor areas of the existing Hillway, the already approved replacement, the
recently refused application and this current application are compared, then it is fairly
obvious that the habitable floor areas have been reduced each time, as has the visual
impact - which is the main reason that OPC, the Village Society and many other residents
welcome the efforts of the developer to reduce the impact and improve the openness of
the MGB.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:-

The land lies within the Green Belt where strict policies of restraint apply. The proposal
would be inappropriate development harmful to the maintenance of the character of the
Green belt and to its openness. The Council does not consider that the special
circumstances put forward in this case are sufficient to clearly outweigh the harm to the
Green Belt in principle and to its openness. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies
H13 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan, LO8 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy and the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Note to Applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals. SDC works
with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

. Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice,

° Providing a pre-application advice service,

° When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may
arise in the processing of their application,

. Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful
outcome,

. Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all

consultees comments on line
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.asp),

Page 19 (tem 3.2) 1




Agenda Item 3.2

° By providing a regular forum for planning agents,

° Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,

° Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and

° Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate.

In this instance the applicant/agent:

1) Working in line with the NPPF, the application was refused as the proposal failed
to improve the economic, social or environmental conditions of the area.

Description of Proposal

1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing
dwelling and the erection of a replacement dwelling located to the east of the
existing dwelling.

2 It is proposed that the dwelling would be arranged over two floors, and would
include a subterranean basement.

3 The proposed dwelling is L shaped, and would be built into the site. The dwelling
would have a garage a
[...]
on of existing house and
erection of new replacement dwelling

Demolition of existing house and
erection of new replacement dwelling.

16 Support the application stating:

GRANT
GRANT
GRANT

GRANT

GRANT
GRANT

WDN
REFUSE
WDN
GRANT

REFUSE

REFUSE

Appeal
Lodged

15/08/1970
22/06/1976

21/10/1986
23/10/1985

27/11/1985

15/01/2010
09/04/2010
29/09/2010
12/09/2012

11/03/2013

18/07/2013

“The bulk of the building has been reduced by a reduction in roof line. The
oversailing and undercroft areas are also reduced thus addressing the concerns
of the planning officer for the previous application. The Council supported the
previous application”.

Page 21

(Item 3.2) 3



Agenda Item 3.2

County Archaeology have made the following comments -

17

18

19

The site of the application lies within an area which has revealed prehistoric
activity; a Scheduled Roman villa lies to the south and the Medieval Bishops
Palace at Otford lies to the south west. Remains associated with this activity may
be revealed during ground works and | recommend the following condition is
placed on any forthcoming consent:

No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors
in title, has secured the implementation of a watching brief to be undertaken by
an archaeologist approved by the Local Planning Authority so that the excavation
is observed and items of interest and finds are recorded. The watching brief shall
be in accordance with a written programme and specification which has been
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that features of archaeological interest are properly examined
and recorded.

| would be pleased to discuss any of the above further and can provide a
specification on request.

Environment Agency have made the following comments -

20

21

22

23

24

Thank you for consulting us on the above proposal. We have no objection but the
following comments should be noted.

Foul drainage

Foul drainage should be c
[...]
f-the-Green-Belt -Again - the-fact-that-there-is-
limited-outdoorstorage -is-not-a-very- special-circumstance -Integral- to-the-house-
is-a-large-double-garage-that-can-be-used-to-provide-space-of-this-nature - If-sheds

(tem-No-4.4)-199

Page 43 (tem 3.2) 25



Agenda ltem 3.2

and-the-like-are-required-by-the-applicantsthen-some-of-the-floor-area-should-be-
used-for-storage-of-this-nature-not-in-additionto -9

114- The-applicants-also-make-the-case-that-unlikethe-existingHillway,-and-the-
Approved-Design - this-latest-Proposed-Design-doessit-substantially-lower(3m+)-
in-the-ground-which-minimisesitsimpact-on-the-openness-of-the-Green-Belt:
compared-to-the-existing Hillway-and-the-approved-design - Regardless-of-this,-the-
proposed-house-is- a-lot:more-bulkyin-terms-of-its-size-and-scale-in-contrast-to-the-
house-that-is-to-be-demolished.-This-circumstance-case-is-supposed-to-be-based-
on-the-factthat-the-proposalis-not-materiallylarger,- but-in-my-view-the-proposed-
dwellingis- materiallylarger . it-is-greater-in-its-size-and-scale-and-has-a-greater-
impact-on-the-openness-of-the-Green-Belt--§

115-» In-conclusion-it-is-therefore-submitted-that-the-very-special-circumstancesthat:
have-been-put-forward-for-the-building-in-whole-or- part -do-not-outweigh-the-harm-
in-principle-or-the-other-harm-to-the-purposes-of-including land-in-the-Green-Belt -
to-the-openness-ofthe-Green-Belt-and-to-the-visual-amenities-of-the-Green-Belt:
and-therefore there-can-be-no-very-special-circumstancesin-this-case.

Page 44 (tem 3.2) 26



Agenda Item 3.3

3.3 - SE/13/03017/HOUSE  Date expired 20 January 2014

PROPOSAL: Erection of a part single storey side and two storey
side/rear and single storey rear extension together with
rear loft dormer.

LOCATION: 5 Woodside Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks TN14 6DN

WARD(S): Brasted, Chevening and Sundridge

ITEM FOR DECISION

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor Piper
due to concerns about the size and bulk, overdevelopment, the impact on this pair of
dwellings and on parking.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:-

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing
character of the house as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

3) No development shall take place until details of the layout and construction of
areas for the parking of cars including garage spaces and means of access have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The parking areas approved shall be
provided and kept available for parking in connection with the use hereby permitted at all
times.

To ensure a permanent retention of vehicle parking for the property as supported by EN1
of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

4) No window(s) or other opening(s) shall be inserted at any time in the first floor
west and east flank elevation(s) of the 2 storey side extension hereby approved, despite
the provisions of any Development Order.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks
District Local Plan.

5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: MPOO3 and MPOO3 rev 04 A.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

page 45 (Item 3.3) 1




Agenda Item 3.3

Note to Applicant

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council
(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals. SDC works
with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by;

Offering a duty of
[...]
able in design and amenity terms.

It is considered that satisfactory parking can be provided on site and |
recommend that this is subject to a suitable condition.

page 51 (Item 3.3) 7



Agenda Item 3.3

Background Papers

Site and Block plans
Contact Officer(s): Mr J Sperryn Extension: 7179

Richard Morris
Chief Planning Officer

Link to application details:

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=MUHSSUBK8V000

Link to associated documents:

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=MUHSSUBK8V0O00

page 52 (Item 3.3) 8



Agenda Item 3.3

547900 548000

155200
155200

155100
155100

Danetre g/] \

547900 548000
: 1A |
; | /] Site Plan
Ho
L] Scale 1:1,250
B SEiRe Date  12/02/2014

Sevenoaks
DISTRICT COUNCIL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014
Ordnance Survey 100019428.

Py

page 53 (Item 3.3) 9



Block Plan

Agenda Item 3.3

> > > 4 > > Ed -—%1 ¥ t 4

> > > Ed > > | OO

>

- 3 > > - > - - - - - -
3 > > - > - - - > - 3
- > - - - - - B > - - -
3 > - - > - - - > | - 3
B 3 > > > > B > > > 3 E
- - > - - - - - > m - 3
- 3 > - - > - > - - wn =
O L Y Y S S S vc L
> > > > > > > > > > WW = mm
3 > > > > > 3 > > m i =5
- > > > - N - - - - il mu
3 > > > > 3> > > > % e
- 3 > - - > - > - -
2 > 2> > > > 2> > 2>
- > - - - > - - - > 3
> - - - > - - - > ENE E e
> > > > > > > > > > > -
> > > > > K 3 > > > > B
> > > > > > > > > > > E

(Item 3.3) 10

Page 54



	Agenda
	3.1 SE/13/03559/HOUSE - 51A Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3JN
	3.2 SE/13/03557/FUL - Hillway, Pilgrims Way East, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5RX
	3.3 SE/13/03017/HOUSE - 5 Woodside Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks TN14 6DN



Minutes of the meeting


 

147 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Dickins, Edwards-

Winser, Gaywood, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Miss. Stack and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brookbank, Mrs. Dawson, 

McGarvey and Underwood 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Fleming and Raikes were also present. 

 

 

117. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

There were none. 

 

118. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 

119, SE/13/03559/HOUSE - 51a Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3jn; and Minute 

121, SE/13/03017/HOUSE – 5 Woodside Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks TN14 6DN. 

 

All Members of the Committee except for Cllr. Piper declared that they had been lobbied 

in respect of Minute 120, SE/13/03357/FUL – Hillway, Pilgrims Way East, Otford, 

Sevenoaks TN14 5RX.  

 

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

117. SE/13/03559/HOUSE - 51A Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3JN  

 

The application sought permission for demolition of garage and erection of part single 

storey, part two storey side extension.  A loft conversion, involving raising the roof height 

of the property, with skylights at the front and dormer windows at the rear and 

replacement of the existing porch with a larger one.  The application had been referred to 

Committee at the request of Councillor Raikes on the grounds that the extensions would 

lead to a loss of amenity to neighbouring properties and concerns over the bulk of the 

proposal. 

Members’ attention was brought to the late observations sheet which proposed to delete  

Condition 7.   

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 



Development Control Committee - 5 March 2014 

148 
 

Against the Application:  Geoffrey Ockenden 

For the Application: Sean Edwards 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Raikes 

Local Member: Cllr. Fleming 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers.  The health of 

the current screening  of Leylandii was raised as a possible issue. Officers advised that 

maintenance and height could not be conditioned as the Leylandii were in a neighbours 

garden.  Officers further advised that the suggested soft landscaping scheme could be 

bolstered.  Officers clarified that the question of overlooking had not been a ground of 

refusal previously.  However the Planning Inspector was likely to have considered 

overlooking in assessing the appeal, but did not cite this in his decision letter.   

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant permission subject to conditions, be agreed. 

 

It was acknowledged that the application was an improvement but some Members were 

still concerned by the impact of, the size and the need for the dormer windows to the 

rear which gave the impression of an additional floor, were overlooking the neighbouring 

properties and would impact on street scene.  They were also concerned by the detailing 

of the soft landscaping and maintenance of future screening.  The proposed 

development was considered to be an unneighbourly proposal despite being of reduced 

scale.  There was still the fundamental issue of impact on the street scene as with the 

previous application.  Members debated the possibility of adding more obscured glazing 

to the rear to mitigate impact and overlooking of neighbours by the rear dormers. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded, that the first line of Condition 8 be 

amended to read ‘and in agreement with the local Members,’ and that the dormer 

windows for the landing be obscured glaze. 

 

The motion including the above amendment was put to the vote and was lost. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the application be refused on the 

same grounds as previously and that as  the loft and roof space extension would  extend 

above the existing ridge  giving the appearance of another floor this would not comply 

with policy H6B and would be in contravention of NPPF  paragraph 66. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons  

 

1) the proposed extension would appear cramped on this relatively restricted 

plot.  The extended dwelling would form an incongruous feature that would 

erode the spaciousness of the street scene to the detriment of the character 

of the area contrary to Sevenoaks District Core Strategy Policy SP1, 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan Policy EN1, the Sevenoaks Residential 

Extension Supplementary Planning Document and the National Planning 

Policy Framework; 

 

2) due to the increase in built form and height as a result of the proposal along 

the boundary between the two properties (the site and No.49 Mount Harry 



Development Control Committee - 5 March 2014 

149 
 

Road) the proposal is unacceptable as the development would have an 

overbearing and unneighbourly impact on the private amenity space of the 

neighbouring property (No.49) and is therefore contrary to Policies EN1 and 

H6B of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan,  the Sevenoaks Residential 

Extension Supplementary Planning Document and the National Planning 

Policy Framework; and  

 

3) the proposed increase in the height of the roof and insertion of dormers on 

the rear elevation will result in loss of privacy to Hawthornes and an 

unneighbourly form of development.  As such the proposal is contrary to 

policies EN1 & H6B of the Sevenoaks Local Plan, SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core 

Strategy, the Sevenoaks Residential Extension Supplementary Planning 

Document and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

118. SE/13/03557/FUL - Hillway, Pilgrims Way East, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5RX  

 

The application sought permission for the demolition of existing house and erection of 

new replacement dwelling.  This application was referred to Development Control 

Committee by Councillor Edwards-Winser on the grounds that: In comparison to the 

previously refused scheme approximately 20-30% of the roof has now disappeared and 

presumably a similar decrease in habitable floor area would occur as a result; if the floor 

areas of the existing Hillway, the already approved replacement, the recently refused 

application and this current application are compared, then it is fairly obvious that the 

habitable floor areas have been reduced each time, as has the visual impact - which is 

the main reason that OPC, the Village Society and many other residents welcome the 

efforts of the developer to reduce the impact and improve the openness of the MGB. 

Members’ attention was brought to the late observations sheet which did not propose 

any amendments or changes to the recommendations before the Committee. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Vic Drake 

Parish Representative: Martin Whitehead 

Local Member: Submission by Cllr Ms Lowe read by Cllr Miss 

 Thornton 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers.  Officers 

clarified that the over sailing was a built structure which created floorspace and would 

have an impact.  It was a usable space even with a slatted roof and wold be built in order 

to create the terraced area above. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to refuse permission, be agreed. 

 

Members noted that the application was materially larger than the application already 

approved.  However some Members preferred the visual impact of the application over 

the already agreed one, despite this fact. 

 



Development Control Committee - 5 March 2014 

150 
 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

 

It was moved by the Vice Chairman and duly seconded that planning permission be 

granted in light of the special circumstances and the preferred impact of this design 

subject to no fenestrations in the subterranean/basement level; the removal of 

permitted development rights; and final wording of the conditions to be delegated to the 

case officer in consultation with the local members. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted, and that the final wording of the 

conditions be delegated to the Case Officer in consultation with the Local 

Members to include conditions for  removal of permitted development rights for 

alterations, openings and extensions, and removal of existing dwelling and 

protection of trees. 

 

(Cllr. Mrs. Davison requested that her vote against this decision be recorded.) 

 

 

119. SE/13/03017/HOUSE - 5 Woodside Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks TN14 6DN  

 

The application sought permission for erection of a part single storey side and two storey 

side/rear and single storey rear extension together with rear loft dormer.  It had has been 

referred by Councillor Piper due to concerns about the size and bulk, overdevelopment, 

the impact on this pair of dwellings and on parking. 

Members’ attention was brought to the late observations sheet which did not propose 

any amendments or changes to the recommendations before the Committee. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Melissa De Vere-Loots 

Parish Representative: Michael Stokes 

Local Member: - 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers.   

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant permission subject to conditions, be agreed.  The Local Member speaking from 

the floor advised of his concerns with regards to  size, bulk and parking issues.  The Case 

Officer advised that the width space for parking beside the house was 2.9 m where the 

requirement was only 2.7 m. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 



Development Control Committee - 5 March 2014 

151 
 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing 

building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 

existing character of the house as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

District Local Plan. 

3) No development shall take place until details of the layout and construction of 

areas for the parking of cars including garage spaces and means of access 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The parking 

areas approved shall be provided and kept available for parking in connection 

with the use hereby permitted at all times. 

To ensure a permanent retention of vehicle parking for the property as 

supported by EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

4) No window(s) or other opening(s) shall be inserted at any time in the first floor 

west and east flank elevation(s) of the 2 storey side extension hereby 

approved, despite the provisions of any Development Order. 

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: MP003 and MP003 rev 04 A. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.37 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 



Development Control Committee - 5 March 2014 

152 
 

 


